Cyber-Physical System for Gait Analysis and Fall Risk Evaluation by Embedded
Cortico-muscular Coupling Computing
V. F. Annese, G. Mezzina, D. De Venuto,
Politecnico di Bari, Dept. of Electrical and Information Engineering (DEI)
Via Orabona 4, 70125 Bari – Italy
{valeriofrancesco.annese, daniela.devenuto}@poliba.it; g.mezzina23@gmail.com
Abstract— The paper describes the architecture of a non-
invasive, wireless embedded system for gait analysis and

300ms, i.e., the standard time limit to avoid the fall [23].
REFERENCES
[1] World Health Organization. “Neurological Disorders. Public health
challenges”, Report., 2006
[2] M.E. Tinetti "Preventing falls in elderly persons", New England
journal of medicine”, 348.1:42–49, 2003.
[3] D. Oliver. “Falls risk-prediction tools for hospital inpatients. Time to
put them to bed”, Age Ageing, 37:248–50, 2008.
[4] Y. S. Delahoz et al. "Survey on fall detection and fall prevention
using wearable and external sensors", Sensors: 19806–19842, 2014.
[5] M. De Tommaso, E. Vecchio, K. Ricci, A. Montemurno, D. De
Venuto, V. F. Annese. “Combined EEG/EMG evaluation during a
novel dual task paradigm for gait analysis.” Proceedings - 2015 6th
IEEE International Workshop on Advances in Sensors and Interfaces,
IWASI 2015, art. no. 7184949, pp. 181-186. DOI:
10.1109/IWASI.2015.7184949. 2015.
[6] D. De Venuto and A.S. Vincentelli. “Dr. Frankenstein's dream made
possible: Implanted electronic devices” Proceedings -Design,
Automation and Test in Europe, DATE, art. no. 6513757, pp. 1531-
1536. 2013.

910-914. 2009.
[14] Z. Gabi et al. "Safety and tolerance of the ReWalk™ exoskeleton suit
for ambulation by people with complete spinal cord injury: A pilot
study." The journal of spinal cord medicine 35.2: 96-101. 2012
[15] N. Vuillerme et al. "Pressure sensor-based tongue-placed
electrotactile biofeedback for balance improvement-Biomedical
application to prevent pressure sores formation and falls."
Engineering in Medicine and Biology Society, 2007. EMBS 2007.
29th Annual International Conference of the IEEE. IEEE, 2007.
[16] B. J. Munro et al. "The intelligent knee sleeve: A wearable
biofeedback device." Sens. Actuators B: Chemical 131:541. 2008.
[17] D. De Venuto, D. T. Castro, Y. Ponomarev, E. Stikvoort. “Low
power 12-bit sar adc for autonomous wireless sensors network
interface”. 3rd International Workshop on Advances in Sensors and
Interfaces, IWASI 2009, art. no. 5184780, pp. 115-120.DOI:
10.1109/IWASI.2009.5184780. 2009.
[18] V. F. Annese and D. De Venuto. “FPGA based architecture for fall-
risk assessment during gait monitoring by synchronous EEG/EMG.”
Proceedings - 2015 6th IEEE International Workshop on Advances in
Sensors and Interfaces, IWASI 2015, art. no. 7184953, pp. 116-121.
DOI: 10.1109/IWASI.2015.7184953. 2015.
[19] D. De Venuto, V. F. Annese, M. Ruta, E. Di Sciascio, A. L.
Sangiovanni Vincentelli. “Designing a Cyber-Physical System for
Fall Prevention by Cortico-Muscular Coupling Detection.”. IEEE
Design and Test, 33 (3), art. no. 7273831, pp. 66-76. DOI:
10.1109/MDAT.2015.2480707. 2016.
[20] Y. Lajoie et al. “Predicting falls within the elderly community:
Comparison of postural sway, reaction time, the Berg balance scale
and the Activities-specific Balance Confidence (ABC) scale for
comparing fallers and non-fallers”, Arch. gerontology-geriatrics,
38.1:11-26, 2014.
[21] V. F. Annese, M. Crepaldi, D. Demarchi, D. De Venuto. “A digital
processor architecture for combined EEG/EMG falling risk
prediction”. Proceedings of the 2016 Design, Automation and Test in
Europe Conference and Exhibition, DATE 2016, art. no. 7459401,
pp. 714-719. 2016.
[22] V. F. Annese and D. De Venuto. “The truth machine of involuntary
movement: FPGA based cortico-muscular analysis for fall
prevention” 2015 IEEE International Symposium on Signal
Processing and Information Technology, ISSPIT 2015, art. no.
7394398, pp. 553-558. DOI: 10.1109/ISSPIT.2015.7394398. 2015.
[23] D. De Venuto, M. J. Ohletz, B. Ricco. “Automatic repositioning
technique for digital cell based window comparators and
implementation within mixed-signal DfT schemes”. Proceedings -
International Symposium on Quality Electronic Design, ISQED,
2003-January, art. no. 1194771, pp. 431-437. DOI:
10.1109/ISQED.2003.1194771. 2003.
[24] D. De Venuto, M.J. Ohletz, B. Riccò. “Digital window comparator
DfT scheme for mixed-signal ICs” Journal of Electronic Testing:
Theory and Applications (JETTA), 18 (2), pp. 121-128. DOI:
10.1023/A:1014937424827. 2002.
[25] V. F. Annese and D. De Venuto. “Fall-risk assessment by combined
movement related potentials and co-contraction index monitoring”.
IEEE Biomedical Circuits and Systems Conference: Engineering for
Healthy Minds and Able Bodies, BioCAS 2015 - Proceedings, art. no.
7348366. DOI: 10.1109/BioCAS.2015.7348366. 2015.
[26] R. P.Munhoz  et al. "Evaluation of the pull test technique in assessing
postural instability in Parkinson’s disease." Neurology 62.1, 2004.
[27] Y. Han Bo, et al. "A low power ASIP for precision configurable FFT
processing", Conf.  Signal & Inform. Processing Association. 2012.
[28] D. De Venuto, S. Carrara, B. Riccò. “Design of an integrated low-
noise read-out system for DNA capacitive sensors.” Microelectronics
Journal, 40 (9), pp. 1358-1365. DOI: 10.1016/j.mejo.2008.07.071.
2009.
[29] D. De Venuto, M. J. Ohletz, B. Riccò. “Testing of analogue circuits
via (standard) digital gates”. Proceedings - International Symposium
on Quality Electronic Design, ISQED, 2002-January, art. no. 996709,
pp. 112-119. DOI: 10.1109/ISQED.2002.9967097. 2002.
[30] D. De Venuto, M. J. Ohletz. “On-chip test for mixed-signal ASICs
using two-mode comparators with bias-programmable reference
voltages” (2001) Journal of Electronic Testing: Theory and
Applications (JETTA), 17 (3-4), pp. 243-253. DOI:
10.1023/A:1013377811693. 2001.
[31] V. F. Annese and D. De Venuto. “Gait analysis for fall prediction
using EMG triggered movement related potentials.” Proceedings -
2015 10th IEEE International Conference on Design and Technology
of Integrated Systems in Nanoscale Era, DTIS 2015, art. no. 7127386.
DOI: 10.1109/DTIS.2015.7127386. 2015
[32] V. F. Annese, C. Martin, D. R. S. Cumming, D. De Venuto.
“Wireless capsule technology: Remotely powered improved high-
sensitive barometric endoradiosonde”. Proceedings of 2016 IEEE
International Symposium on Circuits and Systems (ISCAS) (pp.
1370-1373). DOI: 10.1109/ISCAS.2016.7527504. 2016, May. 2016.
[33] D. De Venuto, V. F. Annese, A. L. Sangiovanni-Vincentelli. “The
ultimate IoT application: A cyber-physical system for ambient
assisted living”. Proceedings of 2016 IEEE International Symposium
on Circuits and Systems (ISCAS) (pp. 2042-2045). DOI:
10.1109/ISCAS.2016.7538979. 2016.
76Copyright (c) IARIA, 2016.     ISBN:  978-1-61208-507-4
SEMAPRO 2016 : The Tenth International Conference on Advances in Semantic Processing